

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Portland Lithograph Company Portland, Maine 1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

Sec. 6. 22 MRSA §§ 1096 and 1097 are repealed.

Sec. 7. 22 MRSA §§ 1271-1277 are repealed.

Sec. 8. 22 MRSA c. 259 is repealed.

Sec. 9. Transitional provision. Ninety days after the effective date of this Act, any rules adopted prior to the effective date of the Act pursuant to the laws repealed by this Act shall cease to be in effect, and any rules authorized under Title 22, section 1012, subsection 1, which are necessary for the effective implementation of this Act, and which have been adopted according to the procedures specified in Title 22, section 1012, subsection 3, shall be in effect.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 305

AN ACT to Establish a Sign on Interstate 95 Announcing Peaks - Kenny State Park.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

23 MRSA § 1201, sub-§ 29 is enacted to read:

29. Peaks-Kenny State Park. Such sign shall be constructed and maintained on the Maine Turnpike southerly of exit 15 and shall be worded as follows:

Peaks-Kenny State Park - I-95 - Newport Exit

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 306

AN ACT to Permit Carpools Under the Public Utilities Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

35 MRSA § 1642, sub-§ 5 is enacted to read: